

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Case No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOHN P. GOODRICH, *ET AL.*

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF ZACHARY GREENBERG**

L. Theodore Hoppe, Jr., Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 62082
2 South Orange Street, Ste. 215
Media, PA 19063
(610) 497-3579
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

November 16, 2021

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	1
I. <i>NIFLA</i> Protects Lawyers’ Speech from Content-based Restrictions like Rule 8.4(g).....	3
II. Under <i>Matal</i> and <i>Iancu</i> , Rule 8.4(g) Invites Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination	5
Conclusion	9

Table of Authorities

Cases

Iancu v. Brunetti, 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 3, 5, 7, 8, 9

Matal v. Tam, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) passim

Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 3, 4, 5, 9

Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 4

United States v. Schwimmer, 279 U.S. 644 (1929)..... 6

Rules

ABA Model Rule 8.4(g)..... 1, 2

Pa. R.P.C.8.4..... passim

Other Authorities

Tenn. Att’y Gen. Letter (Mar. 16, 2018), Letter from Attorney General Slattery to Supreme Court of Tennessee,
[https://www.clsreligiousfreedom.org/sites/default/files/site_files/ABA%208.4\(g\)/TN%20AG%20Opinion.pdf](https://www.clsreligiousfreedom.org/sites/default/files/site_files/ABA%208.4(g)/TN%20AG%20Opinion.pdf)..... 2

<https://www.thesaurus.com>..... 8
